SPECIAL NOTICE

There are numerous points throughout the Viking IT where grounds are made dir-
ectly to the chassis by means of solder terminels. In almost every case, contact
resistance between the chassis and solder terminal is very low and results in an ex-
cellent ground comnection. Occasionally however, a high resistance chassis ground
occurs because of oxidation of the aluminum, (The chassis has been etched and given
additional greatment to preserve its appearance while being handlied during assenbly
of the kit.

An extra shakeproof washer, installed between each sclder terminal and the chas-
sis, will insure 100% effective grounds. Sketch A below illustrates how a typical
ground connection should be made, Sketch B shows the recommended -method of making
_round connections at the ends of terminal strips. Sketch C shows assenbly detail
_f ground comnections at miniature tube sockets X1, X2, X5, X6 apd X1l.

1. Chassis

\ \ 2. Berew
n (:: i‘ 3. Terminal
N ) { 4, Hex Nut
5

. Lockwasher

[-LAJ
I

Additional shakeproof washers are contained in the envelope stapled to this sheet.



VIKING II TRANSMITTER KIT
Assembly Details

L. In order tc be able to work on the transmitter in an inverted position with-
out damaging the parts mounted above the chassis, four legs roughly 3/5" %
1 1/4" x 11 1/2" should be made of scrap wood. Four 7/32" dismeter holes are
provided in each end of the chassis for the 1" 10-32 machine screws and nuts
supplied for bolting the legs to the chassis. Mount legs so that the chassis
is 1/2" off the bench top when right side up.

2. Mount all the tube sockets, and the crystal selector socket in the positions
shown on Figure 1, according to the following directions. (Figure 1 may be
found in the Instruction Manual).

a. Mount socket X5, 7 pin minature with shield base, using 3/16" L-lLO machine
screws, shakeproof washers and nuts. The nuts must be on top of the chassis
with the shakeproof washers and screwheads underneath. (This avoids the
danger of short cireuits te socket terminals.) A #6 teardrop solder term-
inal should be fastened under the mounting screw nearest the outside edge
of the chassis. Pin 5 (plate) should be toward the front of the chassis.

X5 is the 6AQ5 buffer/doubler socket.

b. Mount miniature socket X6 for the GAU6 oscillator in the same manner with
pin 5 (plate) toward the front of the chassis and a #6 solder terminal
under the mounting screw nearest the outside edge of the chassis.

o. Mount miniature socket X1 for the GAUS audio amplifier in the same waﬁ .
with pin 1 (econtrol grid) toward the front of the chassis and a #6 solder
terminal under the screw head nearest the edge of the chassis,

d, Mount X2 for the GAUG audio driver in the same way as X1.

e. Mount miniature socket X11 for the 6ALS bias rectifier with pin 2 (plate)
toward the rear of the chassis and a #6 solder terminal under the screw
near pin 3.

f. Mount socket XL, 5 pin ceramic wafer for onz of the 807 modulators, under
the chassis with pin 4 (cathode) toward the front of the chassis. Use
1/2" 6-32 screws, shakeproof washers and nuts. Fasten a #6 solder term-
inal under the nut nearest pin 5 using a shakeproof washer under the screw-
head as well as under the nut.

g. Mount socket X3 in the same manner with pin 2 toward the front of the
chassis and a #6 solder terminal under the nut nearest pin 5.

h. Mount X28, T pin miniature socket atop the chassis using 3/16" L-Lo
screws, nuts and shakeproof washers with the nuts on top of the chassis.
This socket is located next to X2 with pin 2 toward the nearest end of the
chassisg.

i. Mount sockets X8 and X9, octal ceramic wafers for the SRUGY rectifiers,

under the chassis with pin 7 toward the rear of the chassis in each case.
Use 1/2" 6-32 screws, shakeproof washers and nuts.

Revised 12-53



Locate the 6146 socket assembly CH2, consisting of two octal ceramic wafer
sockets X7 and X17, riveted to mcunting plate. Mount this assembly under
the chassis with the key slcts toward the chassis center. Use 1/2" long
x 3/8" 0.D. spacers, T/8" 6-32 screws, shakeproof washers and nuts. Use
shakeproof washers under the screwheads atcop the chassis as well as under
the nuts.

Mount socket X10, octal wafer for the 5VLG low voltage rectifier, with pin
7 toward the rear of the chassis. Mount with 1/2" 6-32 screws, shakeproof
washers and nuts. Bend pin #38 to the vertical position so that it will not
short out when the cabinet is installed.

Before mounting the crystal selector socket X15, connect the two center rows
of terminals all together. Remove the insulation from a 10" piece of W2
wire, straighten and form it into a2 "U" shape so it will fit into all the
terminals of the two center rows of terminals. The center of the "U" should
join the two inside terminals of erystal positions 5 and 6. Solder at all
10 of thege tTerminals being sure that none of the terminals are pulled ocut
of position making it difficult to insert crystals later. Use but little
solder, do not let it flow down into the socket contacts. Mount the crystal
socket X15 atop the chassis with positions 5 and 6 toward the front of the
chassis. Use only two 1/2" 6-32 screws, shakeproof washers and nuts in the
two rear holes of the socket. Adjust the socket position so that the front
socket and chassais holes are lined up, then tighten the two rear screvws.

Mount R3D, 1 megohm potentiometer with the siotted shaft, beneath the chas-
sis near X28 with the shaft extending thvu the chassis. Use a 3/8"—32 nut
and turn R30 so its +terminals are itoward X1. (R30 and R6 may be identical
or R30 may be 15/16" diameter whereas RA is ! 1/8" diameter.)

Mount terminal board X23, (3 terminals), by wueans of L/4" L-LO screws, shake-
proof washers and nuts on the inside rear edge of the chassis near socket
X10. 1Install a #6 solder terminal under the wounting washer nearest the
underside of the chassis.

Mount terminal board Xi8 (5 terminals) parallel to the front of the chassis
beside the scekets for the 807 modulators fX} X4) using 1/4" L-bO screws,
shakeproof washezrs and nuts. Install a ﬁ& solder terminal under the mounting
washer nearest the center of the chass

Mount terminal board X19 {also 5 terminale) at right angles to the front of
the chassis between and slightly to ths rear of sockets (¥1,¥2) for speech
amplifier. Install a #6 solder terminal under the nut nearest the rear of
the chassis.

Mount terminal board X20 (6 terminals) at right angles to the front of the
chassis between the 6146 sockets (X7, X17) ani the AAU6 oscillator socket
(X6) with a #5 scider terminal under each nut,

Mount terminal board ¥21 (6 terminais) at right angles to the front of the
chassis to the left of the 6146 scockets (X7. X17) with a #6 solder terminal
under the nut nearest the fronit of the chassis.

Mournt terminal board X22 (6 terminals) ihe same way at right angles to the
front of the chazais oppositepin 1 of the SRUGY socket X9 with a #6 sclder.

]



3. f. terminal under the rear nub.

g. Mount terminal board X24, (3 terminals) vertically, inside the chassis.
Install a #6 terminal under the bottom nut.

h. Mount terminal board ¥X25 (3 terminals) parallel with the front of the
chassis and to the rear of the 6146 sockets. Use a #6 solder terminal
under each nut and a #5 solder terminal atop the chassis under the screw-
head nearest the center of the chassis. Turn the strip so that the term-
inals are as far as possible from the rear 6146 socket.

i. Inside the 2hassis, on the erd and near the 807 socket X4, mount terminal
board X26 (3 terminals) vertically.

4, Make all. the grounds to the chassis as follows, using #20 tinned wire except
where noted otherwise. The black #20 wire (W2) should have the insulation
stripped off for the very short leads.

a. Cround the center shield and pir 4 of the 6AQS socket (X5) to the solder
terminal under the socket mounting screw. Defer soldering until all small
parts in this section are mounted.

b. Ground the center shield and pins 2 and 3 of the 6AU6 oscillator socket
(X6) to the solder terminal under the mounting screw. The lead to pin
2 should go ttru the lower hole in the berminal. Sclder at the ground
terminal ard at pin 2 {being sure not to fill the top hole with solder).

c. Ground pins 2, L ard the center shield of the aundic amplifier socket X1
to the solder terminal under the wounting screw and solder all except
pin 4 and the cheassis grovnd lug.

d. Do the same at audic driver socket X2 but dc not solder at pins 2 or L,

e. Ground pin U and the center shield of the bias rectifier socket X11 to the
solder terminal under the mounting serew. Sclder at all points.

f., Connect pin 1 of 5V4G sccket X10 to the ground sclder terminal of X23,
solder at both points.

g. Ground pin 5 of the 807 socket Xk and pin 5 of the 807 sccket X3 to the
#6 solder terminal under their respective mounting nuts. Solder at all
points except pin 5 of X3.

h. Connect the fourth terminal from the rezar of terminal board X22 to the
solder termiral under rear mounting nut. Solder at the solder terminal

only.

i, Using W2 hockup wire, connect sockets ¥8 and ¥9 in parallel as follows:
Pin 6 of X8 to pin 6 of X9 and solder at X8 only.
Pin 4 of X8 to pin b of X9 and sclder at X9 only.:
Pin 2 of X8 to pin 2 of X9 and solder at X9 only.
Pin 8 of X8 o pin 8 of X9 and solder at X8 only.

B 8. Solder a 2" length of #24 bare wire to the outside terminal of position 6
of the crystal socket X15. Solder a second piece of #24 bare wire 2" in

Revised 12-53



length to the cutside termiral of to=iticn 5. Leave the ends of these un-
conrected for the moment.

Mount bracket BKT: for the 160 meter awciliary switch SW6 atop the chassis
in the position shown on Figure 1. The mounting holes are approximately

L 1/2" from the froct of the chassis siightly to the right of the center.
Thece holes are behind the pa:r of half-inch holes (spaced 2" apart) provid-
ed to permit the drive cable to pass thru the chassis. The horizontal edge
through vhich the screws pass should be toward the chassis rear. Use 1/4"
6-32 binding head screws, shakepraof washers and nuts.

Mount bracket BKTS in exactly the same manner under the chassis in the pair
of mounting holes in front of the 1/2" cable clearance holes. See Figure
2. The horizontal edge should be to the rear.

Mount the 5" shaf and bearing assembly D15 in bracket BKTS with the shaft
extending thru the front edge of the chassis as shown in Figure 2. Secure
in place with two 3/8-32 nuts, ths second nut locking the first. Obtain
additional nuts from the hardware envelope.

Mount pulley Db on the rear end of D5, the hub toward the front of the
chassis and the rin of DY centered over the 1/2" chassis holes,

Mount the 160 meter auxiliary switch SW6 (marksd CRL 11207 on switch face)
on the bracket BEKThL with the shafi iowerd the front of the chassis and the
indexing ball toward the isfy sdge of the chassis. The SW6 assembly screws
should be on a line psrpendisular to The top of the chassis. Use the 3/8-32
nut and shakeprcof washer furnished with ibe switch.

Install the drive puiley D3 on the ghaft of 816 with the hub side toward the
front of the chaszis. The opening in the rim should be downward (toward the
chassis), with SW6 furned to its counter-clockwise position looking at the
end of the shafi. The pullev should be centered over the half inch holes

provided for passing the drive cable thru the chassis.

Cut a 34" length of dial cord D7 (%wo lengths of the chassis). 85lip cne of
the dial cord tension springs D9 on the cord, tie it in the center cf the
cord with an overhand knot.

Hook the tension spring D9 on either of the ears of D3. Check SWE tc be
sure it is still in the counter-clockwise position.

Fasten a knob on the shaft D15 so that in the procass of stringing the
dial ecable you ~an keep the pulley DL from turning.

Pass one end of ihe cable DT thru ihe break in the rim cf the pulley D3,
around D3 in a counter-clockwise direction locking from the frent of the
chassis, and thru the corresponding 1/2" hole in the chassis.

While holding the ¢nd of the dial cable under the chassis, turn the kncb

on the shaft D5 so that the break in the rim of the pulley Dk is nearest
the chassis. Holding the krnob with the left hand, string the cable around
the pulley D4, thru the break in the rim and under the nearest ear on the
pulley. Hnld the pulley and dial cord with the right hand. Using a screw-
driver, push the ear of D% go that it grips the dial cord. Tension need nct

sl



be kept since the critical dimensicns are now set and if the cable falls
off the pulleys, it can be readily re-strung. Tie an overhand knct in the
clamped end of the cable, slide the knot down fo where the cable is clamped
and draw the knot tight.

Twist the knob on shaft D-15 in a counter-clockwise direction sc that the
dial cord is now under tension. String the thus far unused end of the

dial cord around the pulley D3 in a clockwise direction, thru the corres-
ponding 1/2" hole in the chassis, eround pulley D4 in a clockwise directicn.
Increase the tension in the cord so that it is good and tight! Now holding
DL and the cable in the right hand, clamp down the other ear of DL over

the cable. Tie an overhand knot in the end of the cord and slide it down
tight against the ear and draw tight. Check the cable fc make sure that
there is no backlash in the switch coperation and that the cable does not
cross on the pulleys causing them tc bind. Trim off excess length of cable,
leaving about 1/2".

Mount bracke: BKTS atop the chassis, just to the right of the socket X5
by means of a 3/8" 10-32 screw, shakeproof washer and nut. Install a flat
#10 solder terminal under nut. The outside of the bend in the bracket
should be toward the front of the chassis. This is the bracket holding
switch SWh in Figure L.

Locate the sxciter bandswitch SWh (marked CRL 11217 on switch face). Look-
ing at the rear deck of the switch from the rear and with the blank section
of the switch to the left, call the topmost terminal #1, the next one 2 and
so on around the switch deck in a clockwise direction, the last one being
terminal #7. Cocnnect a jumper of W2 wire between terminals 1 and 7 of the
rear deck of SWlh. Do not solder.

Alsc on the rear deck of SWh, connect R21 (4700 ohms 1 watt) between termi-
nals 1 and 4. Jumper terminal 4 to terminal 3. Connect R22 (22 ohm 1/2
watt resistor) between terminals 4 and 5, sclder terminal 5. Both resistors
should be close Lo the switeh deck and they should not extend past the
ceramic wafer.

Consider now the front deck of SWh. Looking at it from the shaft end call
the terminals #1 thru #7 in a clockwise direction. (With the blank gection
to the left, #1 is the top terminal.) Connect a jumper of W2 wire between
terminals 1 and 7 of the front deck. Do not solder.

Install R36, 10,000 ohm 2 watt resistor behind the front deck of Swh. Trim
the resictor leads to length, connect one lead to terminal #1, the other
lead to terminal #i. The resistor body should be close to the switch con-
tacts but not touching and interfering with switch rotation.

On a line at right angles to the front of the chassis just to the right on
BKT8, you will find twe heles approximately 5/32" diameter. Install a small
grommet in each of these holes.

Mount SW4 in bracket BKTS using the 3/8"-32 nut and shakeproof washer.
Looking from the front of the chessis, the switch should be furned so the

terminals of the front deck are toward the right end of the chassis and
the switch assembly screws on a line perpendicular to the top of the chassis.

Revised 12-53



Thru the rearmost grommet under SWi, pass one lead of R20 (100 ohm 1 watt)
from the underside of the-chassis and connect to terminal #7 (bottom termi-
nal) of the rear deck of SWh. Leave the resistor lead full length.

Thru the same grommet, pass one lead of Cl9 (.005 mfd. ceramic capacitor),
also thru terminal 7. Draw Cl9 down to within 1/4" of the underside of the
chassis, trim the lead and scolder terminal 7.

Thru the grommet under terminal 7 of the front deck of SWh pass one lead

of L20 (L4.7 microhenry choke similar in appearance to a 2 watt resistor -
color coding is yellow-violet) from the underside of the chassis and connect
it to terminal 7 of the front deck of SWh.

Make up C23 by paralleling two .005 ceramic capacitors, twisting the leads
together. Pass one of the leads of C23 thru the front grommet under SWh
from underneath the chassis and connect to terminal #T, drawing C23 down to
within 1/4" of the chassis. Trim the lead from €23 to length and solder
terminal 7.

Mount the oscillator coil L&, termirals toward the front atop the chassis
by means of shakeproof washers and 6-32 nute, behind and slightly to the
left of SWL looking from the front of the chassis. Install a #6 solder
terminal under the nut nearest the center of the chassis. (Coil may be
identified by 5 spacewound turns at the bottom.)

Wire all the taps of L4 with #2b tinned, bare wire, keeping all the leads
as short as possible without applying strain at the taps. Straightening
the wire by drawing 1t thru the fingers several times will improve the ap-
pearance of this work. Connect the tar nearest the bottom of L4 (not the
end terminal) tc terminal 2 of the rear deck of SWlh, solder at both points.

Connect the first tap (approximately 50 turns from the top of Lk) to termi-
nal 6 of the rear deck of SW4 and solder =t both points.

Connect the next lower tap of LY to terminal 4 of the rear deck of SWh and
golder.

Solder terminal 3 of the rear deck of Swh.

Between the top terminal of Ll and terminal 1 of the rear deck of Swh, con-
nect with #2L tinned wire and solder at both points.

Solder a 2" length of #2L tinned wire to the bottom terminal of ILh.

Mount bracket BKT9 atop the chassis, to the right of SWhk and next to the
1/2" hole near the front edge of the chassis. Mount the bracket flush with
the edge of the chassis, the outside of the bend in the bracket to the
front. Use a 3/8" 10-32 screw, shakeproof washer and nut. Install a large
grommet in the hole to the left of BKT9.

Mount the drive control R25 (25,000 ohm 4 watt potentiometer) in BKT9, the
shaft toward the front and the terminsls toward the left edge of the chassis.

Mount the high frequency buffer coilbehind R25, parallel to the front of the
chassis and its tap toward the rear as per Figure L. The #lh lead of

- A -



9. e¢. L5B passes thru the hole in the chassis. Shape the straps mentioned in the
following steps for easy connection to the front deck of SWh terminals 5 and
6, before securing L5B. Use 3/8" 6-32 screws and shakeproof washers fur-
nished on L5B's insulators and at the same time, mount the bracket BKTE
under the chassis, the outside of the bend in the bracket toward the front
of the chassis. This bracket is for the buffer tuning condenser C22.

d. Connect the left hand strap on L5B to terminal 5 of the front deck of SWh,
Do not solder.

e, Connect the mid-tap on L5B to terminal 6 of the front deck of SWk and solder.

f. Solder 3 inch lengths of #24 tinned bare wire to the bottom terminal of LS5SA
ard to the tap next to the bottom terminal.

g. Mount the buffer/doubler coil L5A just to the right of (looking from the
front of the chassis) the rear deck of SWh and directly in front of the 61L6
sockess (X7, X17). The coil has all its taps and terminals in a line. The
terminals wiii be to the left and slightly toward the front of the chassis.
Use shakeproof washers and 6-32 nuts. :

k. Pass the lead from the bottom terwinal of LSA thru terminal 5 of the front
deck of SWh and solder.

i. Pass the lead from the tap next to the bottom terminal of L5A thru terminal
b of swk and solder.

j. Connect the nsxs higher coil tap of L5A to terminal 3 of SWh and solder.
k. Cornecht “he next higher coil tap of L5A to terminal 2 of SWh and solder.

1. Connect the top “erminal of ecil LSA to terminal 1 of SWh and solder. Each
of the coil taps and terminals and each of the 7 terminals of SWh should now
be gonnscted and soldered.

10, a. Uaing 1/4" 6-32 binding head serews, shakeproof washers and nuts, fasten
chield SUB to zhield SLA. In order to ges the positions of these shields
slip the smaller of the shields between the decks of SWh. The slot in the
small shield will clear the swltch. Place the larger of the shields atop
ths chassis, the edge having the punched holes down. The shield will fit
between the F14F +tubes and the oscillator coil LY; alsc between the buffer
coil L5A and “he 6146 sockets. The front edge of the shield will be beside
the potentiometer R25, After screwing the shields together install 6-32
epade bolts in each of the holes at the bottom of the shield assembly. BEe
careful not %o use the gilver plated spade lug in this step. Use l/h" 6-32
binding head screws passing first thru the spade bolts, then thru the shield;
shakeproof washers and nuts. The spade bolts must be either on the sides of
the shield facing the front of the chassis or the right end of the chassis
looking from the front. The spade bolts will then fit correctly in the
chassis holes without the necessity for distoriing the shield. It may be
necessary to adjust the spade bolts sc that they are perfectly aligned be-
fore they will drop right in the holes.

b. Secure the shield with shekeproof washers and 6-32 nuts, installing a #6
solder terminal under the chassis, under the nut at the front edge of the

L
Raviged 12-53



10.

11.

(=1

chasgis which will be used as a ground for the pilot light. Atop the chas-
sis, under the nut used to secure the spade bolt {to the shield) which will
be at the left edge of the chassis, install a #6 solder terminal turned
toward the right. This ferminal will be used later as a ground terminal for
the rotor of the oscillator tuming capacitor, C18.

Locate the oscillator tuning condenser C18 (75L15 JOHNSON), the small vari-
able with a short shaft. Solder 1" length of #1k bus wire to the rotor con-
tact at an angle of 45 degrees from the stator center line down and to the
left looking from the shaft end.

Install C18 in the hole in the shield near SWh, the shaft extending thru the
hole from the rear. Form the s installed in operation b and pass it thru
the hole in the ground terminal installed in operation a. Use two 3/8-32
nuts to secure Cl8, the second nut to serve as a lock nut. Solder at the
ground terminal.

Connect the bottom lead of the oscillator coil L4 to the closest stator
terminal of C18.

Install a small grommet in the hole beside the oscillator socket X6.

Strip all but 1" of the insulation off a 3" plece of W2 wire and pass one
end down thru the gromme% Jjust Installed thru terminal 5 of X6. Connect the
other end of the wire to the stator terminal of €18 and solder at C18 only.

Mount the final inductor LI atop the chassis directly over the six ventila-
tion holes near the front edge. The front of the inductor is the end where
the pitch (spacing between turnz) is least, and zhould be toward the front
of the chassis. Use 2/8" 8.32 screws, shakeproof washers and nuts. Before
proceeding, remove a mounling bracket from one end of the high voltage
divider R13 {20,000 ohm 50 watt resistor), mount the bracket and a #10
solder terminal under the forward mounting nut, of the final inductor L9
(under the chassis). Orient the bracket to support R13 later, as shown in
Figure 10.

Connect a piece of #l4 tinned wire between the golder terminal on the front
end frame of L9 and the 8-32 screw terminal on the same end of the inductor.
Form an eye on the #14 wire and tighten between the nuts of 19's 8-32 termi-
nal. Solder at the solder terminal.

Mount the flexible coupler D16 on the front drive shaft of 1L9. Turn L9 so
that the roller contact is against the front stop.

Fasten the short end of the pinion and shaft assembly in the flexible coup-
ler D16.

Slide BKT1 over the shaft and mount it directly in front of the final indue-
tor L9 using 3/ " 8-32 screws, shakeproof washers and nuts. From this point
thru operation 12 h leave screws just finger tight.

Mount BKT2 behind the final tuning inductor L9, with the outside of the
bend In the bracket toward the right edge of the chassis, looking from the
front. Refer to Figure 6. Use 3/8" 10-32 screws, shakeproof washers and
nuts.

-8 .



T

3. -

h.

12. a.

Mount bracket BKT3 between brackets BKT1 and BKT2 using 5/16" 10-32 screws
and shakeproof washers at the front and 3/8" 10-32 screws, shakeproof washers
and nuts at the rear. Loocsen the top bearing in BKT1 but do not remove.
Tighten the screws securing BKT1l, 2 ard 3.

Take the loose gear from BKT1l and hold it behind the top bearing in BKT1
with the hub toward the chassis rear, set screws up and with the gear teeth
in mesh with the small gear near the center of BKTl. Pass the shaft of
variable condenser €29 (large 350 mmf. capacitor with long shaft marked 15k-
2-3) thru the hub of the gear and the bearing in BKT1. Permit C29 to rest
on the final inductor L.

Fasten the mounting feet provided in the hardware envelope (23.08-2) on the
400 mmfd. capacitor C30 (marked 154-34-3) using the screws provided and #6
shakeprcof washers.

Pass a 1/2" £-32 screw thru the rear bracket of €30, thru the rear mounting
hole in BKT3 and the rear bracket of C29. Secure with a shakeproof washer
and nut.

Secure the front bracket of €30 to BKT3 using a 1/4" binding head screw
with two shakeproof washers under the head. BKT3 is tapped.

Secure the front bracket of 029 to BKT3 using half inch 6-32 screw, shake-
proof washer and nut.

With the roller of the inductor L9 at the front stop and with €29 fully
meshed, adjust the position of the gear on the shaft of C22 so that the
groove in the gear's hub clears the gear below. Tighten set screws,

Tighten the top bearing BKT1l. Attach a knob temporarily to the final tuning
shaft and check to see whether or not the tuning assembly turns freely.

Look down past the shaft of C29 and check to see if the tuning shaft is
exactly parallel with it. If not, looszen the mounting screws of BKT1 and
adjust it so the two shafts are parallel. (This will aid in installing the
panel later.) A drop of oil on the bearings of BKT1 will aid in making the
tuning smooth. Do not lubricate the rcller or trolley of L9.

Mount bracket BKT1O beneath the shaft of C3C using a 3/8" 10-32 screw, shake-
proof washer and nut, the outside of the tend in the bracket toward the
front of the chassis. Mount the coupling switch SW5 (marked SW5S on switch
face) in bracket BKT10, the shaft toward the front of the chassis and the
switeh turned so that the blank porticn is toward the bottom and the two
rotor contacts are on a line of 45 degrees tc the top of the chassis. Use

a 3/8"-32 nut and shakeproof washer.

Fasten a #6 solder terminal under the nut of the bottom front stator term-
inal of the output tuning condenser C30 and pointing toward the chassis.
Between this terminal and the two rotor lugs (left hand) of SW5, connect
a piece of #14 wire and solder.

Locate 036 and €37 each 300 mmf. (1200 VDC test) mica capacitors with
stamped terminals. Lay these two capacitors together, terminals touching
and with mounting holes together. Using the lower right hand end frame
serew of 30 (looking from the front) mount C36 and C37 together, with their

-9 -

Revised 12-53



12,

regular mounting holes to the right, by means of the capacitors' solder
terminals. At the same time, install a #6 solder terminal pointing up
under the screwvhead.

Under the screw in the fronf mounting bracket for €30 (nearest the shaft)
install a #6 solder terminal pointing toward the chassis. Bend this termi-
nal and the terminal in the previous operation so they project to the front.

Form a "U" shaped plece of #lk wire with sharp corner bends to fit the termi-
nals just installed. The sides of the "U" should be approximately 1 1/2".

Locate capacitor 358, 150 mauf. miea. Refer to Figure 10 b. Turn the capa-
citor so that the mounting holes are to the left and the face of the capaci-
tor adjacent to the solder terminals toward you. Twist the top terminal of
the capacitor about 45 degrees and with the capacitor facing the same direc-
tion, slip the bent terminal over the #14 wire. Slide the ends of the mh
shaped wire into the %ermirals on C30 and adjust its position so that the
flat side is parallel to the chassis and the end of €38 is flush with the
ends of C37 and C36. Solder the # terminals but not the terminal of c38.

The steps g., h., and i. can b2 accomplished with #16 bare copper wire if
available, if not, then with parallel conductors of #20 wire furnished with
the kit.

Using a straight lead, cut to fiz, ¢
the extreme risht nand terminal of 5
Sclder at both points.

snnect the bottom terminal of C38 to
5 lcoking from the front of the chassis.

Rend the bottom terminals of €3% and (37 so there is no danger that they
short together. Cornect the tovtom terminal of C37 (front condenser) to
the terminal next to the right hand terminal of SWS, sclder abt both points.

Connect the botiom terminal of €36 (rear condenser) to the next adjacemt
terminal of SW5 and solder.

Install €35, .000% mfd. 450 V molded wlea {(tan in color) in front of C38
against the edge of 737 and the end Ilush with the end of ¢38. Connect the
top lead to the #li wire and ihe hottom lead to the next adjacent terminal
of SW5, solder au SWS only.

Install C3h {identiral to €35) next to 35, connect the bettom lead to the
next adjacent terminal of 8W5 and sclder at SW5 only.

Install €33 (identical to C2h and C35) next to C34, connect to SW5 and solder.
Solder all condenser leads and the termiral of C38 on the #1L wire.

Mount bracket BKT1Z2 atop the chassis, outside of the bend flush with the
front edge of the chassis, next to the switch SW5 (output coupling switch)
using a 3/8" 10-32 szrew, shakeprcof washer and nut.

On the long end of the 1 5/8" shafi and bearing assembly D1k, slip pulley
D5, hub side toward the bearing.

Slip D14 into the hole in BKT12 from the rear and secure with the 3/8"-32
mounting nut on the assembly.

- 10 =



i3.

15.

]

Adjust the position of the pulley D5 on the shaft of D14 so that it clear-
the shield base of the socket X2 by 1/4". (The hub of the pulley will be
almost exactly flush with the end of. the shaft.)

S1ip pulley D6 on the front shaft of the output coupling capacitor C30, ths
hub to the rear. Adjust the position of the pulley so that it lines up with
pulley D5, the opening in the rim toward pulley D5, and with C30 at full
capacity.

With the pulley D5 turned so that the opening in its rim is toward C30, run
a 3/4" 8-32 screw thru the hole (stamped in the pulley) nearest the rim ard
just to the left of bracket BKT12., Pass the screw thru the pulley from fhe
vrear to front. Secure with a shakeproof washer and nut. This 1s the =top

for the drive assembly.

Readjust the position of D5 on the shaft D1l so that the end of the screw
installed in 13 f. is exactly flush with the front edge of bracket BKT1Z2.

Now, making use of the stop just provided, inztall the drive cable in a
cimilar manner as the drive cable for the 160 meter switch SW6 described in
part 7 j. thru 1. The tension spring should be fastened to pulley D5 on
shaft assembly D1h. It will not matter if C30 is allowed to turn during fhe
assembly of the cable. The puiley on C30 should be loosened after the cabie
has been strung and re-tightened after adjusting C30 to maximum capacity
rith the drive pulley at the counter-clockwise stop. Do not be afraid o
tighten the cable and make sure it can be rotated to the limits of the stcps
without Jjumping off the pulleys.

Looking at the rear of C29 and C30, (refer to Figure 6-7) remove the mouriing
bracket screw nearest the shaft of C30 and the end frame screw at the betiom
and to the left of the shaft of C29. These screws are then used to attach
the jumper strap BKT15 (16.1088) used to bond C29 and C30.

Remove the mounting serew of the 6146 sub panel nearest the rear end of the
final tuning inductor L9. Attach the tank grounding strap BKT14 (16.1089;

+o 029 using two 1/4" 6-32 binding head screws and shakeproof washers.

Attach the other end to the chassis replacing the 7/8" 6-32 screws and spaner.
Tt will be necessary to twist the bottom of the strap about 1/4" turn wo Hhe
right. The strap must be positloned so as not to interfere with the staior
connection of C29. TFasten two #6 solder terminals under the nut below the
chassis for grounding the 6146 cathodes later.

Looking at the 160 meter switch SWS from the rear of the chassis, call the
first terminal to the right of the top nut (used in assembling the switeh!
terminal #l. Call the others in order in a clockwise direction #2, 2, =ic,
around to the one just to the left of #1 which will be #12.

Fasten a flat #10 solder terminal under the 8-32 screw terminal on the reav
of the final inductor L9 and connect a piece of #1& wire between this termins
and terminals 2 and 3 on the 160 meter switch SW6 and solder.

Connect a #6 terminal on the bottom rear stator terminal of the coup.ing

capacitor C30. Solder a piece of #1h wire between this terminal and *="u-
jrals 11 and 12 of the 160 meter switch SW6.

Y+ Fi;

Reviged 12-53



16.

dﬂ

Connect a jumper consisting of double leads of bare #20 (W2 wire) between
terminals 5-6 of the 160 meter switch SWA. Connect ancther jumper between
terminals 8-9. Solder only at “erminalz % and 8.

Straighten the leads of thes 16C meter auxiliary inductor L10. Set it in
pozition behind SWH as shown in Figure 7. Msasure the lead length necessary
to connesct the top lead to ferminal 5 of W6 and the bottom lead to terminal
G of SW6,

Strip insulation from ths leads of 110, copuect to terminals 5 and 9 of SW6
and solder.

Sscurs 110 with #6 shakevroof washers and nuts installing a #6 solder termi-
nal undsr the rear stud of L10..
Note: Terminals 1, 4, 7, and 10 of SW6 should bs blank.

Mount the residual high frequeney coil L& on the bottom rear stator terminal
of the tuning condenser (€29 as shown in Figure 7, by means of its attached
sold=r terminal using a #6 shakesproof washer and nut. Place the shakeproof
washer bebtwesn ths nut on C2% and the terminal of L8 rather than between

L8s terminal and the rut used to secure ifi. Thus the mounting nut can be
tightened withous turning the terminal of L8 and distorting the coil. Sol-
dsr the plain wirs end of L8 to the ezolder terminal on the rear of the final
tuning indu=tor 19. Make certain ths furns of I8 are not shorted by the
lead coming from the front turn.

A silver plated spade lug is used for mounting the plate coupling capacitor
€31 (2000 mmf, 1.5 KVDC espacitor). Place a 6-32 nut and shakeproof washer
on the spade lug, turn the capaczitor on %o it, (2 turns only) tighten the
locknut, Mount this assembly on the same terminal of C29 used to mount L8,
gecure with a shakeproof washer and nut. Ksep capacitor C31 spaced 1/8"
from the ground sirap.

Mount the RF choke LT behind the 6146 tubs sozkeis using a 3/8" 8-32 screw
and shakeproof washer. The empty soldsr ferminal atop LT should be turned
toward the front of ths chassis.

Install a small gromme} in the hole to the right of L7.

By means of a 1/b" 6-32 screw ard shakeproof wacher, fasten three #6 solder
terminals to the aoupling caracitor G3l. {See Figure 6-T)

tionnect and solder a straight piece of #14% wire batween one of the solder
terminais on C31 and the top herminal of the RF choke L7.

Solder one end of parasitic suppressors L1l and L12{composed of 9 turns of
#.6 wire, wound over a 1 wath 820 ohm carbon resistor - see Figure 6-7) to
the remaining two sclder terminals on C31,

Solder a 6146 plate cap connsctor to =sach of the other ends of L1l and L12.
Connect a 4.7 micwokenry choke 121 betwesn the two bottom taps of RF choke
L7. Connect Ché {.CL mfd. ceramic disc capacitor) between the bottom tap

and solder terminal orn the chassis near L7. Cornect €32 (.01l mfd. ceramic
dizc capacitor) betwesn the other lower tap of L7 and the solder terminal.

- 12 -



18,

on the chassis. Keep all leads as short as possible, solder at all points.
Position the capacitors so they are clear of the chassis.

At the front, right end of the chassis mount bracket BKT1l, the outside of
the bend in the bracket flush with the front of the chassis. Use a 3/8"
10-32 serew shakeproof washer and nut.

In the large hole just to the left of BKT1l, install a large rubber grommet.

Invert the chassis and with the front toward you, lay the wiring harness in
position. (The diagram of the wiring harness located at the rear of the
operating manual will aid in identification of leads and in properly orient-
ing the harness.)

At one extreme end of the harness you will find a bundle of 6 leads three
of them green, two red and one brown. These are the VFO power leads and
should be in the rear, right hand corner of the chassis (looking from the
botton).

Diagonally opposite, in the front, left hand corner of the chassis (looking
from the bottom) you will find a bundle of 10 leads, one blue, one browu,
cne grey, one black, one orange, one white, one yellow, one violet, one red
and one green. Run all except the red and green leads thru the grommet.
These are the meter leads.

Following the main harness along the front of the chassis you will find,
near the right, three leads tied off together, one each black, white and
red. Run these leads thru the grommet under the drive control R25.

At the points where the harness is in close proximity to terminal boards
the cables should lie as follows: to the rear of X18 to the right (looking
from the bottom of the chassis) of X22, between X10 and X11, to the right
of X20 and to the right of X21.

Leads in the harness will prove to be slightly long and must be trimmed to
fit. The plastic covering of the wire may be readily stripped using a good
wire stripper, éilsgonal cutters or a knife. An iron applied directly to the
insulation will cause it to melt but the iron can be left on Joints long
encugh for the solder to flow without affectingthe insulation. Leads can
be identified by their color and proximity to connecting terminals and it

is not necessary to constantly refer to the wiring harness drawing in the
course of connecting 1t.

In the following operations, trim leads to the correct length, strip the
insulation from the ends, wrap securely on the proper terminal but DO NOT
SOLDER UNTIL SPECIFICALLY INSTRUCTED TO DO SO. Refer to Figure 2.

Soclder lead Z20B greer to pin 3 of X1.
Connact lead 9A (red) to the center terminal of X19.
Solder leads 19B and 204 (green) to pin 3 of X2.

Solder lead UB (black) to the ground terminal adjacent to pin U of X2,

o F o

Revized 12-53



18.

.

g

Solder lead L62 (y=llow-biue) to pin 2 of X4, (Rur the lead between the
socket and the chasais end.) Don't £i11 both holes in the terminal,

Solder lead 15B (green) to pin 1 of X,
Solder leads LCB (the longest violebt lead) to pin 4 of X4,
Solder leads 398 and 40A {both violet) to pin 4 of X3.

Solder leads 14B, 15A both greer and a jumper of W2 wire (1") to pin 1 of
53. Solder the otker end of the jumper to pin 3 of X28.

Connect a jumper of W2 wirs (may te bare) between pin 5 of X3 and pin b of
X28, solder at boith poin%s.

Solder leads 458 and L6A (both yellow-blue) to pin 2 of X3.

I

Connect lead #7285 violet) to ths center termirnal of terminal board X18.

Connect leads UJB and L9A (both green-vhite) to the fourth terminal from
the end of the chassis on terminal board X18.

Connect lead ZZB (blazk) to “the center terminal of X26, the three terminal
strip on the end of *he chassis.

Connect leads 8B and 29A (violet) to the terminal of terminal board X22
nearest the zenter of +ths chassis.

Connect leads 7F and 384 (vellow) Yo the fifth “erminal from the rear of the

rhassis on terminal board X22.

Connect lesds %2R ard 524 (both gray-red) o the second terminal from the
rear of terminal board XZ2.

Connsct ieads: 578 and 28A (bobh black-brown) to the rear terminal of term-
insl board X22.

Connect lead 424 (violet) %o pin 1 of the front SR socket X9.
Connect lead 128 (rel) %2 pin 3 of khe SVHE sockst X10.
Salder lead 2LE {ore=n) *o pin 3 of ihe BALS sockeb Xil.

Connect lead 274 (whits) 4o pin 6 of the GAL5 =zo-kat X11. (Use the hole
in the terminal nzarest the ¢ s

Connect Zead 294 [ of terminal board X23 nearest the
underside of the

Connect lead 27A (hlack-trowr) %o the conter terminal of X23.

Connect lead 3B {blus-oravge) to the Lerminal of X23 nearsst the edge of
the chassi:z,

Connect lead YTE {gray) %o the terminal of termiral strip X25 nearest the



]

18,

19.

20.

21.

erystal socket X15.
Note: Lead 52B (gray-red) is left unconnected at this time.

Connect leads 13B, 16A, and 24A (green) to the terminal of X24 nearest the
underside of the chassis.

Connect lead 50B (brown) to the center terminal of X2k.

Connect leads 10B and 12A (both red) to the terminal of terminal board X2k
farthest from the underside of the chassis.

Connect leads 16B and 17A (green) to pin L of X6.
Connect leads 17B and 18A (green) to pin 3 of X5.
Connect lead 33 (gray) te pin 2 of X5.

Connect lead 25B (white) to pin 6 of X5.

Connect lead 23B (black-brown) to the second terminal from the front of the
chassis on terminal board X20.

Connect leads 9B, 10A and 11A (red) to the 3rd and hth terminals from the
front of the chassis on terminal board X20. Jumper these terminals to-
gether with the excess of one of the leads.

Connect leads 34A and 50A (brown) to the fifth terminal from the front of
the chassis on terminal board X20.

Connect lead 1B (blue) to pin 7 of the 6AUS oscillator socket X6.

Connect leads 68 and 21B {white) to the fourth terminal from the front of
the chassis on terminal board X21.

Connect lead 54 (blue) to the rear terminal of X21.

Connect lead 22A (black) to the third terminal from the front of terminal
hoard X21.

Connect lead 234 (black-brown) to the second terminal from the front of X21,

Connect lead 5B (orange) to the terminal of X21 nearest the front of the
chassgis.

Solder lead 37B (black), which comes out of the harness very close to the
front mounting nut of L9, to the terminal under this nut.

Serew the 120 volt indicator lamp S6 into the high voltage indicator socket
X13A. Mount the socket behind the front edge of the chassis, bracket to
the left with the filament of the lamp centered over the hole (the one, of
a pair, nearest the underside of the chassis). The bracket is directly
under the shaft for the 160 meter switch. Use a 1/4" 6-32 binding head
screw, shakeproof washer and nut. Solder lead 33B (gray-red) to one of
¥X13's terminals, solder lead 28B (black-brown) to the other terminal.
Polarity need not be cbserved.

S I

Revised 12-53



%]

2], b, BSeraw ths 6 volk, #40 lamp ow voltags i or socket XidA, Mot
the socket reh_nd tha frent edge : Ea3; right, the
larip centered over the hole (the sne 2riide of the
zhazsis) beneath the drive control R25, Ln“ A 1f4“ ﬁ-?? iniing nzad gerew,
shakeproef washer and nut. Connezt a bare niece of #20 wire beitween ths
tarmiral of X1%A nearsst the top of the chassis and the salder Serminal
ander the shield mounting rut next t£2 *he front of the chassis. Solder at
both points being careful noh Le gouch any of the harness leads with the
iron. Selder lsads 108 and 19A (green) to the other terminal of X1MA.

. Mount the keying Jack J2 (using = 3/8" 232 hex mut)

5

in the front edge of the
shazgis directly under the bandswitech SWY with the solder terminals of J2
fo the lefy. Sirin 1 1/2" of inesulation off the black lead 26B, run it
thri the heawy ground luvg of J2 to the terminal »f J2 neareat the front of
the cnasats. [T 265 is a 1ictle short, drav the required length out of
the harness.)

A, Behwzan 4he only emphy terminsl lefh on J2 and the termd ﬁal of terminal
Toard X2 nearest the frornt of the chassis, connect u19. k.7 microhenry
choke.

e, Detwezn the twyy rear terminsls of T?, nonneath Chﬁ, 005 mfd, ceramic disc
rapacitor, using the shortsst posaible leads. Solder all three terminals

oy J2.

(blue) to #he

switeh WL [EPST) ir the ©ront edge of the chassis
vwaveo+ +h° botton edge of the chassiz and Just above the in-
Tieator ll&h+ in X14A. Use +he pair of hex nuts to adjust the switch shank
50 that abod 1/B" t0 2/18" protrudes thru the front of the chaszsis. Solder
iead 208 (white) to one of the switeh tevminals, 30A (tlue-orange) to the
ather, Turn the switcl nov g0 ‘hat the termivals ave toward She underside
of the chassis. (Put *he knurled nud back on +hs switch to avoid losing it.)

L

b, Mount the high voltage switeh SW2 (DPST tn
lighkth X134 aslmg tite palir of fZex nubke and s the length of shank
mrobruding thru the front of *the chaszsis +o the same as that of SWL. The
hody of the switeh should be perpendiculer %c the chassis, the bus shing key-
vay toward the bottom edge of the chazsis.

{?\"

zlz) above the 12C volt indicator
djusting

S0lder leads 308 and 314 (both blus-orange) 4o +he terminal t5 the left

nd nearest She wndersids of thz a55ig. On the zame side of SW2, to ths
terminal farthest from the underside of the chasgis solder leads 324 and 337
{coth gray-red).

fedo
5

o

4. O the right side of SW2 selder lesd 3TA {black) %o the tarmiral rearest
the underside of the chassia. So’ﬁe la d 355 (orange) to the other term-
inal of SW2, (Put the knurled ack £ She switch,)

b

throw ceramic wafer gwitch
switch 1s symmetrical.
rs
piie)

{

Iocate the phone/CW ewitch SW3, % pols doubls
(marked 22,886 on gwiteh Jane), Note that the
Looking ab the switch from the rear call thke ©
direction From either of the switzh wafer moun

irzt contact in s clockwise
ting nuts, terminal #1. The
16

Bevissd 12-57%



22,

23.

next terminal will be #° and so on around the switeh in a clockwise dire-
tion from the rear, the last terminal being numbered 12.

Connect R28 (20,000 ohms 20 watts) between terminals 8 and 11 (See figure
10). Since the leads will be used to support R28, they should be heavy,
preferably #14 wire with the ends flattened so they will pass thru the
switch terminals. Keep the leads short and R28 snug against SW3. Solder
at the resistor terminals only.

Mount the phone/CW switeh in the center of the front of the chassis using a
3/8" .32 nut only. Turn the switch so that R28 is toward the underside of
the chassis and parallel to it. The resistor must be clear of the chassis.
Solder leads 518 (red), 47A (gray) and the lead of R28 to terminal & of SW3.
Solder lead 4SA (yellow-blue) to terminal 5.

Solder lead L1B (gray-red) to terminal &4,

Solder lead L8A (green-white) and the lead of R28 to terminal 11.

Solder lead LR (viclet) to terminal 12,

Solder lead 35A (orange) to terminal 1.

Solder leads 2B and 34B (both brown) to terminal 2.

Solder lead 36A (blue) to terminal 3.

Terminals 6, 7, 9 and 10 will be left blank.

locate the voltage divider resistor R13 (20,000 ohm wirewound). When the
resistor was shipped from the factory, the shape of the slider tap may have
been deliberately distorted so that it does not make contact with the re-
sigtance element. If so, the tap must be taken off the resistor, reshaped

and put back on the resistor between 1 3/l and 2 inches from the rear termi-
nal of R13. Do not attempt to move the tap without first loosening it.

Mount R13 perpendicular to the front of the chassis as shown in Figure 10.
One of the resistor mounting feet was earlier mounted under the nut for the
final inductor 1.9. Place the open end of R13 over the bracket "V" and
mount the other foot with a 1/4" 6-32 binding head screw, shakeproof washer
and nut. Also, fasten a #0 solder terminal under the mounting nut.

Solder leads 42B, L43A and LUA (violet) to the terminal on the end of R13
nearest the rear of the chassis.

Solder leads 414 and 55 (both gray-red) to the slider of R13.
Solder leads 38B and 53 (both yellow) to the front terminal of R13.

Solder lead 51 (red) to pin #5 of X28. Connect short jumper from pin #5
to pin #6 of X28,

Pass lead LOB (green-white) thru the grommet in the chassis beside the PA
plate choke L7T.
I .

Revised 12-53



h.

b.

Connect lead 55 (gray-red) to the center shield (used as an insulated termi-
nal) of X28. Do not solder.

Solder lead 53 (yellow) to pin 2 of X28.

Solder lead 54 (blue) to the left terminal of R30 (looking at the potenti-
ometer from the rear) with the terminals pointing away from you.

Solder a short Jumper of W2 wire between the center terminal of R30 and pin
T of X28.

Connect R29, 470,000 to 500,000 ohm 1/2 watit resistor between the center
shield of X28 and the right terminal of R30 (looking at the potentiometer
from the rear). Solder at X28 only.

Solder the "ground" or "outside foil" end of €56, .1 mfd 400 volt tubular
capacitor to pin 5 of socket X3. Solder the other end of C56 to the term-
inal of R30 o which R29 was connected in the previous operation.

Turn the chassis right side up, the left end toward you (end opposite from
erystal socket). Locate the meter switch SWT (marked 11206 on switch face).
Mount it in bracket BKT1l located on the front right corner of the chassis,
using a 3/8" -32 nut only. The nuts used to assemble the switch should lie
on a lire perpendicular to the top of the chassis. The switch is symmetri-
eal and may be turned with either nut up. Looking at SW7 from the rear,
call the first terminal to the right of the top screw, terminal 1, the next
in a clockwise direction 2 and so on around the switch, the las® one being

#12.

Solder the brovn lead to terminal 6.

S4rip 1 1/2" of insulation off the black'lead, pass it thru terminal 5,
slip a piece of gpaghettl over the exposed lead and sclder to terminal 9.
Solder at terminal 5 also.

Solder the orange lead o berminal &4,

-
N\

Strip 3/b" of insulation off the yellow lead, pass it thru terwiral 13,

solder at terminal 2. BSolder also at 3.
3older the violet lead to terminal 8.
Solder the white le=ad to terminal 10.
Solder the gray lead to terminal 11.
Solder the blue lead to termirnal 12,

Connect lead 4GB (gresn-white) to the bottom tap on the cheoke 17. Solder
being careful not to dislodge the other components.

Wire the drive control RZ5 as follows: solder the red lead to the lug near-
est the chassis,

Solder the white lead to the center lug.

&8 w



26.

27.

28.

Solder the black lead to the top lug.

NOTE: THE .005 MFD. CERAMIC DISC CAPACITORS IN THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS
SHOULD BE CONNECTED WITH THE SHORTEST POSSIBLE LEADS. ONCE AGALN, DO NOT
SOLDER TERMINALS UNTIL INSTRUCTED.

Connect C27, .005 mfd. between pin 2 and the ground terminal adjacent to
pin 4 of X5.

Solder SH5, 2.2 ohms 1/2 watt between pin 2 of the buffer socket X5 and the
ground terminal adjacent to pin k.

Solder €26, .005 mfd. between pins 3 end L of X5.

Solder C21, .005 mfd. between pin 6 and the center shield of the buffer
socket X5.

Connect R23, LTK ohms 1/2 watt between the second terminal from the front
on X20 and pin 1 of the buffer socket X5.

Solder C20, .00005 mfd. silver mica capacitor (ruby red) between pin 5 of
X6 running the other lead thru pin 1 of X5 to pin 7 of X5. Solder at all
three points.

Connect R18, 100K ohms 1/2 watt between pins 1 and 3 of X6.

Solder a 4" plece of W2 wire to pin 1 of X6. Leave the remaining end uncon-
nected for the time being.

Solder C16, .005 mfd. between pins 4 and 3 of X6.

Connect C15, .005 mfd. between terminal T and the center shield of the
oscillator socket X6. Solder at center shield only.

Solder SH3, 5.1 ohm 1/2 watt resistor between pin T of X6 and the fifth
terminal from the front of X20.

Connect R19, 8K ohm to pin 6 of the oscillator socket X6 and to the fourth
terminal from the front of the chassis on X20.

Connect R20, 100 ohms 1 watt, extending through the grommet, to the fourth
terminal from the front of the chassis on X20.

Solder L20, 4,7 microhenry choke from terminal 7 of the front deck of SWh(B)
to the third terminal from the front on terminal board X20.

Solder C17, .005 mfd. between the fourth terminal from the front on X20 and
the ground terminal at the rear of X20.

Beside the right side of the terminal board %20, solder c2h, .005 mfd. be-
tween the second terminal from the front on terminal board X20 and the
ground terminal under the front mounting nut of X20.

Solder €19, .005 mfd. connected to #7 of SWLA to the ground terminal under
the mounting nut of the oscillator coil Lk.

- 19 -

Revised 12-53



30.

Comnect €23, parallel .005 mfd. to the #10 ground terminal under the nut
used to mount the bracket for SWh. Keer the leads very short.

Mount the buffer tuning capacitor C22, 75 mmf. with the long shaft, in the
racket under the industor LSB, using two 3/8-32 nuts, the second nut serv-

ing as a locknut. The bottom of the stator is parallel to the underside of
the chassis.

Solder two parallel conductors of #20 (W2) wire between the rotor of C22
and the ground terminal under the mounting nut for the bracket of SWh.

Connect the #14 lead of “he auxiliary inductor L5B which comes from the top
of the chassis, t0o the right hand stator terminal of C22, Make sure the
#1h lead is centersd in the hole and dozs not touch the chassis.

Between this same stator terwinal and pin 5 of the buffer socket X5, solder
a piece of W2 wire keeping it as short as possible while remaining clear of
all components near it

Check to be certain that all coannections in the oscillator/ouffer section
are soldered, except pin #6 of X6,

Pass a #lb wire thru pins 4 and 8 of each G146 socket (X7 and X17) and
soldar to the aleosest respective solder fterminal instalied earlier.

Connect ping i, 6, 7, and 8 of each 6146 socket with #1L wire. Connect pin
6 of X17 to pin 3 of X7. (This can best he done by slightly deforming the
soccket terminals and Torming the wire sc that it will pass thru the holes
in sash of the *erminals.) Solder at, all poinks,

Using #20 wire (W2) zonnect pin 2 o X17 to pir 2 of X7 and solder at X7
only. !

Solder e piece of #li wire between pin 3 of Xi7 and pin 3 of X7. Then
solder 028, 001 ceramin disc capacitor betwsen pin 6 of X17 and the mid-
point of the #14 wire uounecting pins #3 of the two 6146 sockets.

Solder a piece of #1h wire betwesn pin 5 of X17 and pin 5 of X7 making cer-
tain it cleawrs all the other pins.

Between the mid-point of the wire just installed and the rear terminal of
X21 connect RF choke L6, soldsring the choke at the mid-point of the wire
and using a #1U wire lead to connect 4o X21 and to support the choke. Do
not solder at X2l as yet but solder at the erd of L6,

Make up C25 by twishirng the leads of the two 25 mmf. silver (ruby red in
color) mica capacitors tightly together.

Solder 025 between the mid-point of the wire (irstalled in operation E),
and the empty stater terminal of C22. Becauge of limited space it may be
eagier to connect C25 2 the #lh wire lead from L5B.

Jonnect leads 134 and 1LA (green) of the wiring harness to the terminal of
werminal board X25 n=arest the center of the chassgis,



or

30.

31.

32.

Between pin 3 of the socket X17 and the terminal of X25 nearest the crystal
socket connect R35, 56 ohm 1 watt resistor. Solder at pin 3.

Between the terminal of X25 nearest the crystal socket and the ground term-
inal, solder CU5, 0.001 mfd. ceramic disc capacitor.

Connect L23, open wound VHF choke between terminal 2 of X17 and the terminal
of the terminal board X25 nearest the center of the chassis.

Connect CL4, .005 mfd. ceramic disc capacitor between the terminal of X25
to which 123 was just connected and the ground terminal. Do not solder.

Solder ChO, .005 mfd. between pins 2 and 1 of socket X17T.

Place R2h, 1800 ohm resistor on the chassis snug against the left side of
terminal board X21 and connect between the end terminals of X21. Solder at
the end terminal of X21 nearest the center of the chassis.

Connect shunt SHh, 5.1 ohms 1/2 watt between the front terminal of X21 and
the fifth terminal from the front of the chassis on X21. SH4 should be on
the same side of X21 as R24. Use the excess length of SH4 lead to jumper
terminal 5 to terminal 4 of X21. Do not solder.

On the same side of X21, connect R17, 2700 ohms 1 watt, between the third
and fifth terminals from the front of the chassis on X21. Do not solder.

On the other side of X21, connect R15, 1500 ohms, 1 watt between the second
terminal from the front of the chassis and the ground soldering terminal
under the front mounting nut of X21. Do not solder.

Also on the right side of X21, between the second and third terminals from
the front of the chassis, solder R16, 820 ohms 1 watt.

Between the terminal of X21 nearest the front of the chassis and the ground
terminal under the front mounting nut solder C39, .005 mfd.

Solder the fourth and fifth terminals from the front of the chassis on X21.

Mount the modulation transformer T4 (SNC P1992) atop the chassis between the
meter switch SW7 and the 807 sockets X3 and XL, as shown in Figure 9, with
3/8" 8-32 screws, shakeproof washers and nuts. Use shakeproof washers
under the screwheads as well as the nuts.

Snug against the right side of terminal board X19 connect Ch, .1 mfd paper
tubular capacitor, between the terminal of X19 nearest the front of the
chassis and the rearmost terminal of X19. The ends of the paper tubular
capacitors which are marked with black bands are connected to the outside
foil. These are the ends which should be connected to ground or the low
potential point.

Use the excess length of the rear lead to connect also to the ground term-
inal at the rear of X19. Push the capacitor back so there is no possibility
of the front lead touching the ground lug adjacent to pin I of X2.

Next to Ch, lying flat on the chassis, connect C54, 10 mfd. 25 volt

o Y -

Revised 12-53



32.

33.

o

electrolytic capacitor, the positive terminal to pin 7 of socket X2, the
negative terminal to the ground terminal under the mounting nut of X18.
Solder the ground terminal.

On the left side of the terminal board, flat against the chassis and snug
against X19, connect Cl, 10 mfd. electrolytic capacitor between pin T of
socket 1 and the terminal under the rear mounting nut of terminal board X19.
Connect the positive end of the capacitor to pin 7, the negative end to
ground.

Next to Cl, connect C3, a .02 mfd. 400 volt capacitor between pin 6 of X1
and the rear terminal of terminal board X19, the foil end toward the rear
of X19. Solder the rear terminal of X19 and ground terminal behind it.

Connect R2, 1800 ohms 1/2 watt between pins 4 and 7 of X1. The resistor is
insulated so pull the leads thru the terminals and let the resistor lie
against the bottom of the socket. Solder at both points.

Connect R31, 470 ohms 1/2 watt resistor between pins 4 and 7 of socket X2.
Solder at both points. (This may appear as 510 ohms in the schematic
diagram).

Connect R32, 1 megohm 1/2 watt resistor between pin 6 of X1 and the front
terminal on terminal board X19. Here too, the leads can be kept very short.
Solder at pin 6 of socket X1 only.

Bend one of the ieads of R3, W7OK ohms 1/2 watt resistor at right angles
to the resistor body. Cut this same lead to 5/8" length and put a sharp
bend in the lead 1/8" from the end. Connect thic end tc pin 5 of X1, con-
nect the other end to the terminal of X19 nearest the front of the chassis.

Trim one of the leads of C2,.003 mfd. paper tubular capacitor to 1 1/8"
length, put a sharp bend in the lead 1/8" from the end and connect to pin
5 of X1. Solder this terminal being careful to keep the ircn away from Cl.
The other end of C2 will be left unconnected for the time being.

Connect R5, 22K ohms between the terminal of X19 nearest the front of the
chassis and the center terminal to which the red harness lead was earlier
cornected, Solder the front terminals only.

Connect R37, 22,000 ohm 1/2 watt resistor between pins 5 and 6 of X2.
Solder at pin 6 only.

1ip 3/8" of small spaghetti over one of the leads of Rl, 1 meg ohm 1/2
watt. Locate the shielded wire W5, cut off 1" of both the wire and braid.
Discard the inside conductor of the 1" plece just cut off. Over the end of
Rl slide the 1" piece of shielding, this will be used to shield the resistor.
(See the sketch on the next page.)

Form the braid snug over the spaghetti and draw the other end down tight
over the resistor lead. Carefully tin the end of the braid over the spa-
ghetti being careful not to melt the insulation, solder the other end of
the braid to the resistor lead. This serves to shield the resistor R1.

Take the remaining piece of W5 shielded wire, slide the shield braid back

- R



Shielded Solder over

solder braid ~ spaghetti tubing

(to ground
terminal)

(To pin 1 of X1) ‘

1/

33.

Z

A

—~ (To pin 1 of X1) R26

8" 1/8" 1/"

™ ’
A L} W5 Wire , To J1
/ |
" ! | c paghetti
1/8 o o 52 tubing
| —

and trim off the insulation of the center conductor back 1/4". Hold the
end of the braid back 1/8" from the end of the insulation of the center con-
ductor, draw the braid thru the fingers tightening the braid over the center
conductor. Wrap a 2" piece of stripped W2 (#20) wire around the end of the
braid and solder. Twilst the strands of the center conductor together and
tin with solder. (See sketch on this page.)

At the other end of the shielded wire lead prepared in step c, you will find
that the shield braid is longer than the center conductor. Cut the braid
off flush with the end of the center conductor.

Slide the shield braid back, cut off 1/h4" of the insulation of the center
conductor and tin the stranded wires with solder.

Adjust the position of the shield braid so that it is back about 1/8" from
the bare center conductor. Wrap one end of a 2" piece of stripped W2 (#20)
wire around the braid and solder. This is to serve as another ground lead.

Connect the insulated lead of resistor Rl to pin 1 of socket Xl. Connect
the other end of Rl to the ground terminal adjacent to pin I of X1.

Solder the center conductor of the previously prepared shielded lead assembly
to pin 1 of socket X1. Solder the ground lead of the assembly to the ground
terminal adjacent to pin L of X1.

- 23 -

Revised 12-53



a. Mount +he aulic gain control R6 (1 meg. volume control) under the meter
awitch. Mount with a 3/8"-32 nut and turn “he terminals toward SW3,

t. Using a short length of W2 wire but not taui, connect the terminal of R6
nearest the underside of the chassis to pin 2 of X2. Solder at both points.

c. Using a similar length of W2 wire, connect the center terminal of R6 to pin
1 of X2 and solder at both points.

d. Connect C2, .003 mfd. previously connected to pin 5 of X1 to the remaining
+terminal of R6 and solder.

e. Prepare the still free end of the shielded wire W5 (as shown on sketch)
connected to pin 1 of X1 as follows: trim the tinned center conductor to
1/8". Cut one lead of R26, 22K ohms 1/2 watt, to 1/8" length. Solder this
lead to the center conductor of the shielded wire. Slip the 1" length of
large spaghetti over the resistor and the soldered connection to the center
conductor of WS. Slip a 1" piece of small spaghetti over one of the leads
of 52, 300 mmf. mica capacitor. With the spaghetti tight against the body
of the corndenser, hold the condenser so that the end of the insulation is
flush with the end of the insulation of the resistor and twist the wires
together. Soldser the leads together and trim off all but 1/L" of the tinned
ieads. This will serve in a later operation to connect the center terminal
of the microphone connector,

The modulation transformer has duval secondary windings, normally series connected
by instructicns a, b, and ¢ following. If the Viking IT modulator is to be

used for driving a larger stage, suggestions for wiring can be found in the
operating instruction marnual.

a. Cut both the greer/yellow and red wire of T4 to length and connect to the
center termiral of X18. Solder all the leads on this terminal.

b, Trim the yellow wire of Tk to length and connect to the fourth terminal from
the end of the chassis on X18. Solder all the leads on this terminal.

¢. Cui *0 leng*h both thz red/yellow and green wires of Tk and solder to the
end terminal of Xi8 neavest the center of the chassis.

d. Trim the blue transformer lead to length, sirip off 3/8" of insulation, tin
with solder and connect but do not solder to the second terminal from the
chassis end on terminal board X18.

e. Trim the brown transformer lead to length, strip off 3/8" of insulation,
tin with solder and ~onrect but do not solder to the terminal of X18 near-
est the end of the chassis. Save the excess lengths of the blue and brown
leads,

f. Connect C55, .0l mfd. 1500 volt ceramic disc capacitor between the terminal
of X18 nearest *he end of the chassis and the second terminal from the end.
Do not solder.

g. TInstall a large grommet in the hole between the 8C7 sockets X3 and Xh.

Connect the excess lsnghh of the brown lead (trimmed off in 37 e.) to the
terminal of X18 nearezt the end of the chassis. Solder. Run the brown

-2l -



37.

lead thru the grommet Jjust installed.

Connect the excess lengbth of the blue lead (trimmed off in 37 d.) to the
second terminal of X18 from the end of the chassis and solder. Run the blue
lead thru the grommet installed in 37 g. Be sure that C55 is not in con-
tact with the chassis.

Trim the brown and blue leads (now above the chassis) to exactly the same
length, strip off 3/8" of insulation and tin with solder. Slip a 1" length
G17 (.133 ID black spaghetti tubing) over each of the leads. Trim one lead
of R33 eand one lead of R34 (both 22 ohms 1/2 watt) to 3/8" length. Form a
hook in these leads. Solder one resistor (the lead with the hook) to the
blue transformer lead, solder the other resistor to the brown lead. Solder
an 807 plate cap (TC2 and TC3) to each of the remaining resistor leads keep-
ing the leads as short as possible. When cool, slide the tubing on the
leads over resistors and soldered conneckions.

Mount the audio driver transformer T3 (SNC P1503) underneath the chassis on
the left end above terminal board X18, (See Figure 10) with the red and the
blue leads up, the yellow, green and black leads nearest the under side of
the chassis., Use 1/h" 6-32 binding head screws, shakeproof washers and nuts.

Connect the yellow lead to the terminal of terminal board X26 nearest the
underside of the chassis.

Connect R10, 100 ohms 1/2 watt, between this terminal and pin 3 of socket
X3.

Connect the green lead of T3 to the terminal of X26 nearest the bottom edge
of the chassis.

Connect R11, 100 ohms 1/2 watt, between this terminal and pin 3 of the
socket Xh,

Connect C7, .001 mfd. paper tubular capacitor between the end terminals of
X26. Solder at these end terminals and at pin 3 of sockets X3 and Xb.

After cutting %to length, solder the black lead of T3 to the center terminal
of X26.

Run the red lead of T3 around the transformer and solder to the center
terminal of X19.

Run the blue lead of T3 around the transformer, trim to length and solder
to pin 5 of X2.

Mount the high voltage transformer T1 (SNC P1781) atop the chassis in the
corner between the 807 sockets and the 5R4 sockets X8 and X9, using 3/8"
8-32 screws, shakeproof washers and nuts. Use washers under the heads of
the screws as well as the nuts. (See Figure 9)

Trim one of the red leads to length and solder to pin 4 of the 5R4 socket
X8,

Trim the other red lead to length and sclder to pin 6 of the 5R4 socket X9.

- 25 -

Revised 12-53



37.

38-

39.

Trim the black leads of Tl to length and connect one lead to each of the two
rearmost terminals of terminal board X22. Solder all leads of these two
terminals.

Trim the red/yellow lead of Tl to length, strip insulation and tin with
solder, connect to the second terminal from the front of the chassis on X22
but do not solder.

Before mounting the choke L1 (SNC P1783) between the 5RL sockets X8 and X9
and the SVUG socket X10, note that there is a small hole in the chassis in-
side the square formed by the mounting holes of the choke. Insert from the
top of the chassis, a l[h" 6-32 screw, into this hole and secure with a
6-32 nut.

Mount the choke L1 atop the chassis using 3/8" 8-32 screws using shakeproof
washers under both screwheads and nuts. (See Figure 9).

Trim to length, tin with solder and connect one of the leads of the choke
L1 to pin 8 of X9. Do not solder.

Trim the other lead to length, tin with solder and connect it to pin 1 of X9.
Do not solder.

Mount the filter choke L3 (SNC P1784) under the chassis to the rear of the
erystal selector board, the choke parallel to the rear edge of the chassils
and the leads emerging fron the side of the choke facing the front of the
chassis. Secure only the end of the choke nearest the right end of the
chassis using a 1/4" 6-32 binding head screw, shakeproof washer and nut.
Transformer T2 will mount direectly above and the other end of L3 will be
gecured by one of the mounting screws of T2. Knot the leads of L3 together
so as to be able to identify them later and not inadvertently get them
mixed up with the primary leads of the low voltage transformer T2.

Before mounting the low voltage transformer atop the chassis in the corner
behind the crystal board, note that the red/yellow lead of T2 will come
thru the large hcle in the corner of the chassis and connect to the ground
terminal under ‘the mounting nut of terminal board X24k. Since this will be
a short lead and difficult to handle once the transformer is mounted, check
the lead length requirsd, trim to length, strip insulation from the end and
tin with solder first.

Mount the low voltage transformer T2 atop the chassis using shakeproof
washers under the heads and nuts for the 3/8" 8-32 screws. Secure the free
end of choke L3 a* the same time. The bundle of wires containing the red
leads should project thru the 5/8" hole nearest the corner of the chassis.

Note: In connecting the leads of T2, leave a 1ittle slack so that when the
leads are cabled to the wiring harness, they will not be drawn excessively
tight.

Solder cne of the yellow leads of T2 to pin 2 of the SR4 socket X8.

Solder the other yellow lead of T2 to pin 8 of the SR4 socket X9,

tarting now near the point where the leads emerge from the high voltage

- 26 -



39. f. transformer Tl lace all traunsformer leads together and to the wiring harness
where they follow the same course across the rear of the chassis. Use the
waxed cord furnished with the kit and lace up to the point opposite the
6-32 nut under the filter choke Ll.

g. Lay the green leads from transformer T2 atop the yellow leads and just to
the right of the point where the lacing was discontinued, put a right angle
bend in the green leads toward the front of the chassis., Now tie the lac-
ing off at this point using the last ties to secure the green leads at the
bend.

h. Trim to length and connect one of the green transformer leads to the termi-
nal of terminal board X25 nearest the center of the chassis (the terminal
to which the open wound VFH choke is connected) and solder.

1. Trim to length and solder the other green transformer lead to the ground
terminal under the mounting nut of X25 nearest the center of thg chassis.

J. Trim to length, tin with solder and connect one of the brown leads of T2
to pin 8 of the 5VLG socket X10. Do not solder. Make sure this pin is in
the vertical position to avoid shorting when the cabinet is installed.

k. Connect the other brown lead of T2 to pin 2 of X10 and solder.
1, Solder one of the blue leads of T2 to pin 1 of the bias rectifier socket
¥11. Make this lead abvout 2" too long and double it back against itself

for about an inch. This will insure that when later lacing of leads is
done, it will be possible to keep from straining the tube socket terminal.

m. Solder the other blue lead of T2 to pin 5 of socket X11.

n. 8Solder one of the red leads of T2 to pin 4 of the 5V4G socket X10.

0. Solder the other red lead of T2 to pin 6 of the 5V4G socket X10.

p. Route the black leads to terminal board X23 so that they follow the cable
as far as socket X10. Solder one to the terminal of X23 to which the blue

and orange lead was previously connected.

g. Connect the other black lead of T2 to the terminal of X23 to which the
black/brown lead was previously connectaed. Do not solder.

r. Solder the redfyellow lead of T2 to the ground terminal under the mounting
nut of terminal strip X2k.

s. Route one of the leads of the filter choke L3 (SNC P1784) in the bundle of
transformer leads to pin 6 of socket X11l. Tin the end of the lead and con-
nect to pin 6 but do not solder.

t. Route the other lead of L3 in the same manner and connect to pin T of
socket X11. Do not solder.

u. Connect a short jumper of W2 wire between pins 2 and T of X11. Solder at
pin 2 only.

w B

. Revised 12-53



39.

Lo,

L.

k2,

L3,

b,

hs.

Starting at the right end of the chassis, lace up all the transformer leads
(they can be laced to the wiring harness at the same time) back to the point
where the lacing was earlier tied off. Finish lacing at the point where the
green leads tranch off.

Choke L2 {SNC P:501) is to be mounted on the inside rear edge of the chassis
directly under choke Ll. One lead connects to pin 8 of the 5vVhG socket X10.
The other lead connects to pin 3 of X10. Before mounting L2, cut the leads
to the proper length and tin the ends. Mount 12 using one 3/8" B-32 screw,
shakeproof washers and nuts. The screw nearest the socket X8 should be a
3/4" 8-32 extending thru the chassis from the inside. This screw will serve
as the transmitter ground terminal. Use shakeproof washers under the screw
heads as well as the nuts. Connect the leads but do not solder.

Mount the bilas supply filter capacitor C12-13 (dual 15 mfd. 150 volt) par-
allel to the rear edge of the chassis next to resistor R13. See Figure 10.
The negative (black and blue leads) should be to the right toward the EALS
socket X11. )

Solder the positive leads (red, green) to the ground terminal under the
rear mounting rut of the final tuning inductor 19.

Solder the blue lead to pin T of X11.

Solder the black lead to pin 6 of X11.

Mount the dval caracitor C10-11 {dual 15 mfd., 450 volts) parallel to the
rear edge of the chaseis with the black 12ad “owverd fterminal board X2z.
(Bend the end of the mounting tracke! and mour® urders +he 6-32 nut below
T}

Solder one of the positive capariicr Zeads to pin 8 of X1C.

Solder the other positive capacitor lead to pin 3 of X10.

cut to length, tin with solder and connect but do not solder, the negative
(black) lead of the capacitor to the fourth terminal from the rear of the
chassis on terminal board ¥22.

Pass the ends of shunt SH2 between the front terminal and the second termi-
nal from tre froni of the chassis on termiral board X22. Solder at the

front terminal only.

Pass the ends of =ruri SHI1 between the second and third terminals from the
front of X22. Solder at the third terminal only.

Mount €8, .5 mid paper tubular capacitor, parallel to the rear of the chas-
sis behind 807 sockets X3 and X4 with the ground end toward X22. Solder

one to a #6 ground terminal under the rearmost mounting stud of the 160
meter inductor L1O. ’

Solder the other lead to pin 2 of the 807 sockss Xk,

Mount the high voltage filter capacitor €9, 8 mfd., oil filled on the left
end of the chassis beneath the high voltage transformer T1, using the

- 28 -



L5, a. mounting brackets furnished in the mizcellaneous hardware package. Use
3/4" 8-32 screws, shakeproof washers and nuts with washers under the screw
heads as well as the nuts. Mount the capacitor with as much clearance ag
possible between the capacitor and the components below.

b. TLocate a sufficiently long red serap of wire cut from one of the transformer
leads and solder between the closest terminal of ¢9 and pin 1 of socket X9,

¢. Similarly locate a long enough scrap of black wire cut from one of the
transformer leads and sclder between the remaining terminal of C9 and the
second terminal from the front on terminal board X22.

46. a. Mount the fuse post X16 in the 1/2" hole beside the bias rectifier socket
X11.

b. If available, use a scrap of one of the black transformer leads and solder
hetween the body terminal of ¥1% and the terminal of X23 to which the
white lead was previously ccnnented. This will be the terminal nearest
the undecside of the chassis.

L. a. Lay the line Tilter assembly Llj, somsisting of three open wound chokes,
(see Figure 10. 4.) down on the bench with the mounting bracket toward
o, the edge of the mounting brasket pointing up. The coils are L13A,
1138 and LI3C .eapectively Irox Left to right.

The eni of the line filter asserkly tarard yo2 will wow be salled the [ront
and the end aswzy [¥ wza will e salled the vear., Tae gile of the filiar
exposed will b 2lled the bop while tne side layiny on the tanle will de
called ths botiow.

b. Solder a 4" lensta of W2 wire to the # teardrop terminal on the rear,
bottom terminal cf coil L13A.

c. Solder a 5" lenrth of W2 wire to tue #5 teardrep ferninal on the rear,
bottom terminal of coll L13E.

d. Install a large grommel in *he 1/2" hole beside the *erminal board ¥22.

e. Pass the line cord thru this grommet, tie an overhand knot in the ecord
leaving approximately 1" of the insulated ieads extending frouw the knot.
(Measure fron the knot to the end of the insulaticn, io not ipelude the

Linned ends of the leads.)

£. Pull as much of the line cord as necessary through the grompet. Soller cne

of the tinned leads to the #4 teardrcp terminal on the front, bottom termi-

nal of L13A and the other lead to +he front bottom teardroz vn coil L13B.

g. Mount the anterna relay socket J5 on the rear edge of the chassis near the
choke L2, using a 3/8" L-UO screw, shakeproof washer and nut.

h. Solder 3" leads of W2 wire to each of the terminals of J5 to be later cou-
nected to the line filter assembly L13.
500 e

Revised 12-53



L.

L8.

=21

Mount the line filter assembly between terminal strip X23 and the choke L2,
using 1/4" L-4O screws, shakeproof washers and nuts. At the same time in-
stall three flat #6 solder terminals under these nuts, parallel to the rear
edge of the chassis, a single terminal pointing toward X23 under the nut
nearest X23 and a pair of terminals, one pointing each direction, under the
nut nearest L2,

Trim to length and solder the 5" lead from the rear, bottom terminal of L13B
to the center terminal of X23.

Trim to length and solder the L" lead from the rear, bottom terminal of L13A
to the end terminal of the fuse post X16.

Solder the wiring harness lead 52B (grey/red) to the teardrop terminal on
the rear, bottom terminal of coil L13C.

Connect capacitors Cll, cl2 and C53, .005 mfd ceramic disc capacitors,

each bypassing the front, top terminals of one of the sections of the line
filter L13 to ground. Connect one capacitor between the front, top terminal
and the ground terminal below each of the individual line filter chokes.
Solder at the ground terminals and at the choke nearest X23.

Solder one of the leads from the antenna relay power socket J5 to the front,
top terminal of coil L13B (center coil).

Solder the remaining lead from the antenna relay power socket J5 to the
front, top terminal of coil L13C (coil nearest choke L2).

Check to see that all connections in this section are soldered.

Lay the VFO socket shield in place on the face of the octal ceramic wafer
socket X12 and line up the holes in the shield with the holes in the socket,
Fasten the shield temporarily in place with 6-32 screws and nuts. Bend the
edges of the shield up slightly at the points where the small holes are
punched.

llow, before mounting the socket and shield on the chassis, connect ceramic
disc capacitors as Tollows: C51, .005 mfd. between pin 3 of the socket and
the hole near the lip of the shield; €50, .005 mfd. between pin 8 and the
hole in the 1lip of the shield; CL9, .005 mfd. between pin 7 and the hole in
the 1lip of the shield.

Using W2 wire connect socket pins 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6 to the lip of the
shield, Solder all connections except terminals 3, 7, and 8.

Remove the temporary screws in the assembly, mount the corner (with chassis
inverted) key slot away from the corner of the chassis. An octal plug or
tube base may assist in centering the shield perfectly avoiding the pos-
sibility of later accidentally grounding the VFO plug pins. - Use 1/2" 6-32
screws, shakeproof washers and nuts.

Wind choke L15, 15 turns self supporting W2 wire on a pencil or other form

v 30 =



-

L8.

kg,

approximately 1/4" in diameter. Solder between pin 7 of X12 and the termical
of ¥2h to which the green leads are connected.

Solder 116, 4,7 microhenry choke between pin 8 of the VFO power socket Xi2
and the terminal of X2 to which the brown lead is connected.

Solder L1k, L.7 microhenry between pin 3 of X12 and the terminal of X2k, to
which the red leads are connected.

Mount the bracket BKTT under the chassis by means of 1/2" 6-32 screws, shake-
proof washers and nuts thru the front of X15. The outside of the bend in
the bracket is toward the front of the chassis.

Cover one of the leads of the 50 mmf. (tan) capacitor Clk with spaghetti
and solder the end to the terminal of crystal position 6 at the point where
it was soldered to the "U" shaped common lead on X15. Solder the remsining
lead to pin 6 of the oscillator socket X6. '

Mount the crystal selector switch SW8 (marked 22.628 on switch face) on the
bracket BKTT, the shaft toward the front edge of the chassis. Looking at
the switch from the rear, call the rotor terminal #1 and the next terminal
in a clockwise direction 2 and so on around the switch, the last terminal
being 12. Using a 3/8" -32 nut secure SW8 temporarily with terminals 1 and
T lying on a line perpendicular to the top of the chassis.

Tnstall one of the 3/8" -32 panel bearings D17 in the hole in front of the
chassis in line with the shaft of SW8. The threaded portion extends thru
the chassis to the front. Secure with a 3/8" -32 nut.

Slip one of the split sleeve couplings D19 on the shaft of the crystal
selector switch SW8. Loosen the screws in BKTT slightly.

Slip the 1/4" x 5 1/2" shaft extension D11 into the coupling D19, on the
crystal selector switch SW8. Adjust the position of BKT7 slightly so that
the shaft of SW8 and the shaft D11 line up nicely, then tighten the screws
in BKT7 permanently. Remove the coupling D19 and shaft extension D11.

Solder the short lead from terminal 6 on the outside edge of the erystal
board ¥15 to terminal 6 on SW8.

golder the short lead from terminal 5 on the outside edge of X15 to termiral
T of Sw8.

Connect the 4" piece of W2 wire previously connected to pin 1 of X€ to the
rotor terminal 1 on switch SW8.

Using #24 wire, connect and solder the outside terminal of erystal position
7 to switch terminal 5.

In the same way connect and solder a lead from crystal position L to switch
terminal 8.

Connect crystal position 8 to switch terminal k.

Connect crystal position 3 to switch terminal 9.

“ A e

Revised 12-53



49,

50.

51.

52.

Connect crystal position 9 to swifeh terminal 3.
Connect crystal position 2 to switch terminal 10.
Connect crystal position 10 to switch Terminal 2.

Connect crystal position 1 to switch terminal 11. Terminal 12 on the switch
is left unconnected for the time being.

Prepare the RG-B/U cable F1 and the RG-SQ/U cable for installation exactly
as per the drawings immediately following.

Using an additional 6-32 nut and a #8 shakeproof washer, mount a flat #10
solder terminal on the bottom, rear stator terminal of the output coupling
capacitor C30. Turn the terminal up, tighten the nut, bend the terminal
down so that it lies parallel to the top of the chassis.

Looking from the rear of the chassis, remove the bottom, left hand 6-32
screw used to secure the tie rod of the final tuning capacitor €29.

Pass the RG-8/U cable assembly thru the hole in the chassis beneath €30,
from the top of the chassis. Cecnnect the ground braid of the eable to €29
by means of the zerew just removed. Insert the center conductor of the
cable thru the #10 terminal just installed and solder.

S5lide the hood over tha shield braid of the cable, so that the rectangular
end will fit the output comnector, receptacie J3 (83-1R).

Solder the center conductor ic the center terminal of receptacle J3.

Push the threaded portion of J3 thru the chassis from the inside, slide the
hood down over the rear of J3 and secure J3 and the hood with four 3/8"
L-4O serews, shakeproof washers and nuts.

Solder the tinned braid of the cable to the hood being careful not to leave
the iron long and cverheat the insuliation of the cable.

In the hole next to the VFO power socket X12, insert the threaded portion
of the connector on the R”—59/U cable sssembly G2, from inside the chassis.
Secure with four 3/8" 4 40O screws, shakeproof washers and nuts.

Route the cable assembly to the righ%t, parallel with the transformer cable
to the right end of the chassis, toward the front of the chassis between
the erystal selector beoard X15 and the end of the chassis.

Insert the #20 lead, soldered to the braid of G2, thru pin 2 of the osecil-
lator socket X6, drawing the lead up as short as possible without straining
the socket terminal. Solder the wire in the terminal.

Let the cable form a curve and solder to terminal 12, the only remaining
empty terminal of the crystal selector switch SW8.

If possible use soraps of transformer leads for this operation. Solder a
black lead to terminal 7 of the meter switch SW7. Solder a red lead to
terminal 1 of SW7.

T



5.

.

the bearing should be toward the chassis. Use a shakeproof washer left
over from one of the switches, between the mounting nut and the panel,
Tighten the bearing only finger tight.

Tentatively place the panel over the shafts of the trensmitter, shifting
shafts es necessary to get them to pass thru the panel holes.

Wote which, if eny, of the panel bearings or switch bushings keep the
panel from slipping down over the threads. If necessary, loosen the nuts
of the bearings cesusing the trouble and shift the positions of the com-
ponents slightly. Push the panel down tight.

Festen the knurled nuts on the switches SW1 and S5W2, using fingers only.
Secure the panel with 3/8-32 screws on all the bushings extending thru
the panel. Be careful not to mar the panel with wrenches.

Loosen the diel indicator plate and the final tuning dial and adjust their
positions so that the indicator is flush with the diel and clears the disl
by sbout 1/32". Be careful that the nuts 4o not fall off the indicator
plete. A bent piece of #1 wire ip probably the best tool to edjust the
diel indicetor plate positdon.

Mount the microphone connecktor J1 in the front panel next to the gein con-
trol RS, discarding the insulsted washers furnished with the connector.

Solder the twisted lead of the microphone filter assenbly to the center
hole in the connector Jl. BSolder the ground lead to the ground lug behind
Jlo =

Tighten the panel bearing for the final tuning shaft making sure it dees
not bind, Do not tighten it excessively tight esnd if binding dces occur
it can be rectified by moving BKT1 slightly by loosening its mounting
screws in the chassis.

S1ip the split sleeve coupling D18 on the shaft of €18, 'Slide the 1/b" x
24" shaft extension D13 into the coupling from the front penel. Center the
ends of the shafts in the coupling D18 and ‘tighten.

Blip the split sleeve coupling D19 on the shaft of the erystal selector
switch 8WB. Slip the 1/4" x 5 1/2" shaft extension D1l into the coupling,
center the ends of the shafts together and secure.

Solder the red meter lead to the terminal of the meter filter terminal

board X27 nearest the end of the chassis. Solder the black meter lead to
terminal of X27 neerest the output coupling cepacitor C30.

- 33 -



52.

23.

a. Install the kncbs and disls as follows:

" Control Function Dial Contrel Position .EEEE_EEEEEEE
Crystal switch SW8 10 - 0  Extreme counter clockwise 0
Buffer tuning C22 0 - 100 Piates meshed 0
Phone-CW switch SW3 Single Mark Extreme counter clockwise cW
160 meter switch SW6 Single Mark Extreme counter clockwlse Out
Gain control R6 10 - 0  Extreme counter clockwise 0
Qgeillator tuning €18 100 - © Plates meshed 0
Pandswitch SWh 160 - 10 Extreme counter clockwise 160
Excitation control 10 - 0 Extreme counter clockwise 0
Final tuning L9, C29 Spinner C29 meshed, L9 at stop o]

" Coupling SW5 T-1 Extreme counter clockwise 1

Fine coupling, C30 100 - © At clockwise stop 0

Meter switch SWT Off - Mod A% counter clockwice 880D off

a. This is the stage now where the testing should be done. Read the
Instruction Manual warnings end notices on the first three pages, Theory
of Operaticn and Tuning Details before vestlng. The following instructicns
are fairly complete in themselves put familiarity with operating procedure
is very helpful. The transmitter should not be placed in the cabinet until
efter testing thoroughly. First look over the wiring carefully for un-
soldered connections, accidental grounds and other mechanical difficulties.
A half hour spent now maey save hours later.

©. Loosen both taps on the voltage divider R13 and adjust the position of the
rear tap to approximately 1/3 of the distance from the end nearest the
center of the chassis. Adjust the forward tap to a position slightly for-
ward of the center of R13. S

e. TInstall the 5 amp fuse F1 in the fuse holder X16 and with both switches on
the front of the panel down (off), plug the line cord into the 115 volt
60 cycle AC line source.

4. Next, with all the tudes out of their sockets, throw the low voltage switch
(1eft hand toggle switch) "on" to determine if line voltege 18 applied to
the primary of T2. This will be evidenced by the green jéwel lighting.

e. If no trouble is encountered at thls stage, throw the high voltage switch,
leaving the low voltage switch "sn". The red jewel should light indicating
that power is applied to the primery of Tl.

£. Turn off the E.V. switch and plug the SV4G rectifier inte socket X10.
Check the voltage between ground and the fourth terminal from the front of
the chassis on terminal board X20. It should be somevhere around 380 volts
positive with respect to ground when the line voltege is 120 volts.

g. Plug the 6ALS biss rectifier in the gocket X11. This should produce a

voltage of approximately 80 wolts negative with respect te the chassis on
the front terminal of terminal board X21. Voltage st the gsecond teérminal
from the front of the chassis on X21 should be epproximately 25 wolts.
Voltage at the third terminal from the front ghould be around 40 volts.
These reedings taken with a 20,000 ohms per volt meter, may be less on a
1,000 ohm per volt meter.

-3 -



53. h.

Set the phone/CW switch on CW. Next, plug the 6AUS oscillator tube into
socket X6 and switch the meter to the "ose" position. Oscillator current
without & crystal will be epproximately 14 ma to 20 ma, With an active

160, 80 or LO meter crystal plugged into the crystal socket corresponding
to the crystal switch dial, the current should drop markedly to around 7

to 10 ma. The meter reads 25 ma. full scele. Leave the erystel in the cir-
cuit, Turn off the low voltage.

Fext, plug the 6AQ5 buffer into socket X5, set the bandswitch to the setting
corresponding with the fundemental frequency of the erystal. Turn on the
low voltage. Turn the drive control R25 clockwise about helf way. With
the meter switch in the "ofr" position, tune the oscillator condenser C18

to the position where the 6AQ5 buffer plate current rises to a peek. This
rise in plate current indicates the 6AQ5 is receiving excitation.

This step involves applicetion of drive tc the 6146 amplifier tubes. Be
sure to keep the grid current for the 6146 tubes to 8 ma, or less at all
times! Turn off the low voltage, plug the B1L6's into sockets X7 and Xi7,
connect the plate caps, turn the low voltege beck on. Tune the buffer con=-
denser 22 for peak giid current turning the drive control R25 counter
clockwise as necessary to keep grid current below 8 ma. The buffer plate
current at this point will depend upon its output frequency. At the funda-
mental frequency of the crystel it mey be quite low wherees, if the trans-
mitter is operating on 10 meters with a 40 meter crystal for example, the’
buffer current will be higher. In the "ofr" position the meter reads 50
ma. full scale.

Turn the drive control to the extreme counter clockwise pogition removing
excitation to the 6146's. Plug the SRAGY rectifiers into their sockets X8
and X9.

Keep the 807 plate caps sway from ground. Don't touch thenm! They have full
plate voitage on them. Turn the meter switch to the "'plt" position, turn on
high voltege switch. The meter will kick up momentarily then drop back to
zero or nearly so. The plate voltage,messured at the lug of the voltege
divider R13, nearest the center of the chassis will be arcund 700 to 8oo
wolts depending on the line voltage.

Turn the drive control up untll the 6146's draw ebout 10O ma. plate current
(read on the "plt" position of thc meter switch).

Tune the final amplifier to rescnanse sterting with the tuning capacitor
€29 fully meshed (dial resding O). This precludes the possibility of tuning
the final amplifier to a harmonic. Resonsnce is the first point where the
current dips sharply. (Note: On 10 meters the amplifier cannot be tuned to
resonsnce unless the coarse coupling switch SW7 is on position 7.)

Adjust the amplifier for minimum antenna coupling (C30 fully meshed and with
the coarse coupling switch on position 1), sttach the antenna and re-tune
the smplifier to resonence (minimum plate current). Now load the antenna
by turning the coerse coupling switch to position 2, retune C29 for minimum
current, turn the coarse coupling switch toO position 3, re-tune C29 and so
on. A point will be reached where the minumum amplifier plate current is
now et a somewhat higher level indiceting that the amplifier is at least
partially loaded. At this point, bring the grid current up to its normal
velue of 6 ma. The plete current will now be considerably higher. Continue

- 35 -



53.

sh.

T4

5,

.

tuning the emplifier as before using SWT end C30 as a fine coupling control
elways bringing the amplifier back to resonance with C29 after each adjust-
ment of €30 or SW]. The loaded plate current should not exceed 300 ma.,
may be somewhet lower before the teps on R13 have their final adjustment.
When fully loeded, no matter what the current there should still remain &
perceptible difference between the out of rescnance plete current end reso-
nant plete current. Do not load beyond the peint where & perceptible dip
can be obtained.

The adjustable tep on R13 nearest the front panel is used to set the screen
voltage for the 6146's. Don't try to adjust the tep with the plate voltage
on! Also, when moving the tap, loosen it sufficiently so that the resist-
ance wire is not damaged &s the tap is moved. By trial and error, edjust
the tap so thet the screen voltage (pin 3 of X7 and X17) is 195 volts with
the amplifier drawing 300 ma. in the CW position. Note: At this point
when testing, it Ls possible to apply excessive sxcitaetion unless care is
used with the emplifier fully lcaded on CW and with 6 ma. grid current,
grid current will exceed 8 ma. if the high voltege is switched off. For
this reeson, waen shutting down the transmitter during edjustment, switch
off the LV switch first, then the BV switch.

Next, turn off both powsr ewitches and plug in the 6AU6 amplifier tubes in'
sockets X1 end X2. Plug the 807's into sockets X3 and Xl and ettach plate
caps. Turn on the Low voltage switch, watch the grid current!

With the sudio gein control turned to the "0" position, with the phone/CW

switch in the "phone" position end with the asmplifier loaded, throw the

high voltege on. If a whistle is heard from the moduletion transformer,
turn the high voltege off, discharge the high voltage supply by shorting
the BO7 plete ceps to ground, reverse the 807 plate caps.

Agein, with the high voltege off, adjust the tap on R13 nearest the center
of the chassis so that the static plate current of the 807 modulators as
read on the "mod" position of the meter switch, is between 60 and 80 ma.,
preferebly toward 80 ma.

Axtach the microphone to the mike input connector and adjust the eudic
£ain control for 100% moduletion (approximately 175 ma., "mod" current peak

swing.)

Before assembling the trensmitter in the cabinet, it is & good plan to
check it on all bands and become somewhat femiliar with ite operation.

Install the Viking II in the cebinet. With the large rectanguler cutouts

st the bottom, slide the assembly 23.935-1 (back and sides of the cabinet)
under the rear edge of the transmitter chaessis. The screw holes in the ends
of this assembly will line up with the 5 tapped hcles at each end of the
front penel. . .

Using 5/16" B-32 binding head screws and #3 shakeproof washers, secure the
assembly 23.995-1 to the front panel, Access to the lower screw holes is
best obtained by plecing the end of the transmitter chessis flush with the
edge of the work bench thus permitting you to work from the bottom. If &
long screwdriver is usefi, the blade of vhich fits the screw slots snugly,
then wax or some other materiel can be used to hold the screws on the
driver, greatly simplifying this operaticn. '

-3 -



sk,

Using 3/8" #8 threadcutting screws and shakeproof washers, secure the back
panel cf the cebinet to the rear of the transmitter chassis. The end of
one screw will be very close to pin #8 of the 5V4G socket X10. Bend the
solder teb of this socket contact straight up and be sure there are no
stray strands of wire which can accidentally short to the screw. One of
the cther serews will touch one of the terminals of the SRUGY socket near-
est the rear of the chassis, however, this terminal is blank and no harm

Using a flat washer under the head of each 1/2" 10-32 screw mount the four
rubber feet 22.825 on the bottom plate, securing them with #10 shakeproof
washers and 10-32 nuts.

Install the bottom plate using 5/16" B-32 binding head screws and #8
shakeproof washers.

With crystals, tubes and tube shields zll in plece and with plate caps
connected on both 6146's and BOT's install the top cover 23.993-2. With
the folded edge to the rear, slide the lip of the 1id between the panel
contact springs and the top edge of the panel,. Secure the rear of the top
cover with thres 1/2" 10-32 thumb screws.

This completes essembly of the Viking II trensmitter. Detailed operating

instructions and servicing data will be found in the companion book "Operat-
ing Instructions, Viking II Trensmitter".

- 137 -



ASSEMBLY

RG-8/U OUTPUT CABLE

Strip off outer jacket
1 only being coreful not to
disturb the copper braid.

Tin the copper broid with
solder, remove oll excezs
solder, After cooling re-
move end piece of outer
jocket ond untinned
broid, os shown.

Cut outer jacket insula-
tion and center conduc-
tor insulation ond re-
move per drowing.

In order to slide hood H1

(Amphencl 83-1H) over

the tinned braid it will

either be necessary to

enlarge the hole in HI
by reoming with the nose of o closed pair af long nosed pliers
or corefully filing the tinned braid until it will pass easily
thru the hood. After checking to see that M1 now posses
over the broid, remave it for the time being.

. ot J—— |%J

0
Remove 1 Vo’ of outer jocket from the other end of the coble,

Unbraid the shielding ond i

prepore the center con- Z 3
ductar as shown, 18
Cut off one of the clomps of i }_
one of the heavy No. 10 solder

-

terminals. Clomp the terminal

tightly in the exoct position i
shown but do not solder until

ofter the cable hos been in-

stalled.

DETAILS

RG-59/U YFO INPUT CABLE

Remove outer jocket os shown.

Tin the copper braid with solder. After
cooling, remove end piece of outer

I — jocket and untinned broid as shawn,
= | t:(_— } (  m—
3 1 [
3 _I'L | "I 2 I_-I z
+ 1
{2} 1
14 {

Remove V4" of auter jacket 10" from ane end os shown ond
prepare ather end by removing 1" of outer jocket ond shield
braid, strip V&' of insulotion from center conductor. Solder
a 3" length of No. 20 wire (stripped W2) to the braid where
outer jocket was removed.

Using diogonal cutters cut the metol awoy from the
holes in H2 (Amphenol 83-1H) os shown,

Solder the center conductor

to the center terminol of ane

of the 83-1R receptacles.

Slide the hood over the

_ RG-59/U cable, bend down ta

the shield broid ond solder. Remove the iron quickly so os not
to melt the polyethylene center conductor.



